Laws of Special Session, 1926

No. 1, A.]

[Published April 16, 1926.

CHAPTER 1.

- AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money to the department of agriculture as an emergency appropriation for the payment of indemnities to the owners of diseased animals condemned and slaughtered by order of the live stock sanitary board.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the department of agriculture, in addition to all other moneys appropriated for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1925, four hundred and fifty thousand dollars or so much thereof as the commissioner of agriculture may find necessary, as an emergency appropriation for the payment of indemnities to the owners of diseased animals heretofore or hereafter condemned and slaughtered by the order of the live stock sanitary board, according to the provisions of chapter 94 of the statutes. Any balance remaining in this appropriation at the close of this fiscal year shall be available as the commissioner of agriculture may find necessary for the same purpose in subsequent fiscal years.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1926.